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ABSTRACT 

Background: The COVID-19 pandemic has had a negative impact on people's 

psychology, such as panic disorder, stress, anxiety, and depression. Anxiety can affect the 

production of breast milk produced by the mother. The concentration of inhibiting and 

stimulating factors in the lactation process is influenced by various external stimuli such as 

baby sucking, the sound of a baby crying, and stress which is the impact of anxiety. The 

purpose of this study was to study and determine the relationship of anxiety in postpartum 

mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic with breastfeeding in Sekaran Lamongan Public 

Health Center 

Methods: This type of research is analytic observational with a cross-sectional research 

design. The samples in this study were all populations that met all inclusion and exclusion 

criteria with a sampling technique using a non-probability sampling method with a 

purposive sampling technique. The independent variable of this study is anxiety and the 

dependent variable studied in this study is breast milk release. 

Results: Based on the results of this study, it was found that anxiety during the COVID-19 

pandemic in 31 postpartum mothers in the working area of the Sekaran Lamongan Health 

Center, most of them did not experience anxiety as many as 23 people (74.2%) and most of 

them experienced smooth breastfeeding as many as 21 people ( 67.7%). The results of the 

bivariate analysis obtained a significance value of (p) = 0.000 which means the value is 

<0.05, so there is a relationship between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the 

COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding. The correlation value between the two variables 

obtained a value of (r) = -0.697 which indicates that the anxiety variable in postpartum 

mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic with breastfeeding has a strong relationship. 

Conclusion: The majority of respondents who do not experience anxiety during the 

COVID-19 pandemic will experience smooth breastfeeding, and there is a relationship 

between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding 

at the Sekaran Lamongan Health Center. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The COVID-19 pandemic that has 

occurred since late December 2019 

triggered by SARS-CoV-2 continues to 

spread globally after the outbreak in 

Wuhan, Hubei province, China1. COVID-

19 has unpredictable characteristics and 

occurs suddenly, and infectious. This 

harms community psychology, such as 

panic disorders, stress, anxiety, and 

depression2. Pregnant and postpartum 

women as a vulnerable group will tend to 

experience more psychological problems 

and will increase the risk of anxiety and 

even mental illness3. Other literature 

shows that anxiety perinatal and 

depression were more common in women 

from low- and middle-income countries, 

being 15.6% during the prenatal period 

and 19.8% during the postnatal period4. 

Women with symptoms of 

Postpartum Anxiety (PPA) are less likely 

to exclusively breastfeed and are more 

likely to end breastfeeding early, benefits 

in the nutritional status of infants, benefits 

in intellectual and motor development, 

and also benefits for maternal health. 

Anxiety can affect the production of 

breast milk produced by the mother. The 

concentration of inhibiting and stimulating 

factors in the lactation process is 

influenced by various external stimuli 

such as baby sucking, the sound of a baby 

crying, and stress which is the impact of 

anxiety. There is also a letdown reflex 

which is a response to the baby's sucking. 

This reflex will not arise when the mother 

is in a state of stress, anxiety, and tension. 

If this is allowed to continue, it will have 

an adverse impact, therefore researchers 

are interested in researching the 

relationship between anxiety in 

postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 

pandemic with breastfeeding as the title 

for research6. 

This study hypothesizes that there is 

a relationship between anxiety in 

postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 

pandemic with breastfeeding and the 

purpose of this research is to study and 

determine the relationship between 

anxiety in postpartum mothers during the 

COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding. 

 

This study uses a quantitative 

research method with a cross sectional 

approach. The population of this study 

were normal postpartum mothers at the 

Sekaran Health Center, Lamongan 

Regency from October to December 2021. 

The sampling technique in this 

study is a non-probability sampling 

method with purposive sampling 

technique, which is a sampling technique 

that will be used by selecting a sample 

among the population following what the 

researcher wants, so that the sample used 

can represent the characteristics of the 

previously known population. 

The variables in this study 

consisted of the independent variable, 

namely anxiety during the COVID-19 

pandemic and the dependent variable of 

this study was the expenditure of breast 

milk in postpartum mothers at the Sekaran 

Lamongan Health Center. 

Furthermore, the results of the 

questionnaire were processed by editing, 

scoring, coding, data entry, and tabulating. 

Data analysis used in this research is 

univariate analysis using frequency 

distribution and bivariate analysis using 

Spearman Rank test. 
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Demographic Characteristics of 

Respondents 

Table 1. Frequency Distribution of 

Respondents Based on Demographic 

Characteristics of Respondents at Mojo- 

Surabaya Health Center. 

Based on Table 1, it is known that from 31 

respondents, most of the respondents were 

aged 20-35 years, as many as 16 people 

(51.6%). Most of the respondents' last 

education was high school graduates, as 

many as 16 people (51.6%). The majority 

of respondents are housewives as many as 

16 people (51.6%). All mothers carried 

out Early Initiation of Breastfeeding 

(IMD) on their babies after birth as many 

as 31 people (100%), and most of the 

respondents had only their first child as 

many as 10th people (32.3%). 

Univariate Analysis 

Table 2. Frequency Distribution of 

Respondents Based on Anxiety during the 

COVID-19 pandemic in postpartum 

mothers in the working area of the 

Sekaran Lamongan Health Center 

Based on Table 2, it's known that most of 

the respondents, 23 (74.2%) of 

respondents did not experience anxiety 

during the COVID-19 pandemic and as 

many as 8 respondents (25.8) experienced 

anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Table 3. Frequency Distribution of 

Respondents Based on Breastmilk 

Expression on postpartum mothers during 

the COVID-19 pandemic in the working 

area of the Sekaran Lamongan Health 

Center 

Based on Table 3, it's known that most of 

the current breastfeeding expenditures 

were 21 people (67.7%), and the non-

smooth breastfeeding was 10 people 

(32.3%). 

 

 

 

 

 

RESULT 

Characteristics Frequency Percentage 

(%) 

Age 

< 20 tahun 

20-35 tahun 

 > 35 tahun 

 

9 

16 

6 

 

29,0 

51,6 

19,4 

Education 

Primary school 

junior high school 

senior High School 

Diploma/Bachelor 

 

3 

5 

16 

7 

 

9,7 

16,1 

51,6 

22,6 

Occupation 
Housewife 

government 

employees 

employee 

entrepreneur 

 

16 

2 

3 

10 

 

51,6 

6,5 

9,7 

32,3 

Education 

Primary school 

junior high school 

senior High School 

D3/D4/S1 

S2 

 

0 

1 

22 

19 

3 

 

0 

2,2 

48,9 

42,2 

6,7 

Early Initiation of 

Breastfeeding 

Yes 

No 

 

 

31 

0 

 

 

1000 

0 

 

Parity 

1st child 

2nd child 

3rd  child 

4th  child 

5th  child 

 

10 

8 

8 

4 

1 

 

32,3 

25,8 

25,8 

12,9 

3,2 

Anxiety Variables Frequency Percentage 

(%) 

Anxious  

Non- anxious 

8 

23 

25,8 

74,2 

Total 31 100 

Breastmilk 

Expression  

Frequency Percentage 

(%) 

smooth 

non-smooth 

21 

10 

67,7 

32,3 

Total 31 100 
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Bivariate Analysis 

Table 4. Anxiety in postpartum mothers 

during the COVID-19 pandemic with 

breastfeeding in Sekaran Lamongan 

Health Center.  

Based on Table 4, shows that respondents 

who experienced less/non-fluent 

breastfeeding and experienced anxiety 

during the COVID-19 pandemic were 7 

respondents (22.6%), while respondents 

who experienced less/non-fluent 

breastfeeding and did not experience 

anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

19 only 3 respondents (9.7%). The results 

of the Spearman Rho statistical test 

obtained a significance value of (p) = 

0.000 which means the value is <0.05, 

indicating that H0 is rejected and H1 is 

accepted so that there is a relationship 

between anxiety in postpartum mothers 

during the COVID-19 pandemic and 

breastfeeding expenditure. The correlation 

value between the two variables obtained 

a value of (r) = -0.697 which indicates that 

the anxiety variable in postpartum 

mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic 

with breastfeeding has a strong 

relationship. 

 

The demographic characteristics of 

the respondents in this study sample were 

age, education, occupation, BMI and 

parity. 

In this study, the most common 

age characteristics were the age of 20-35 

years. Respondents aged 20-35 years have 

a more mature pattern, do not give up 

easily, and have a strong desire to make 

decisions to continue breastfeeding their 

babies and the respondent's reproductive 

system is within normal limits so that 

organ and hormonal functions are 

expected to be able to produce breast milk 

properly 7. 

The results of the research 

conducted showed the results that most of 

the respondents had the last education 

graduated from high school. Education 

can affect a person, including a person's 

behavior regarding lifestyle, especially in 

motivating to be encouraged to find out 

information that will later become 

additional knowledge and can be applied 

to his life. In general, the higher a person's 

education, the easier it is to receive 

information. 

Based on the results of the study, it 

was found that most of the respondents 

were housewives. A mother who should 

work tends to have less time to care for 

and breastfeed her baby due to busy work, 

this situation causes the milk production 

to decrease and the mother stops 

breastfeeding her baby. 

The results of the research 

conducted showed that all mothers did 

Early Initiation of Breastfeeding. IMD is a 

natural process for breastfeeding, namely 

by providing opportunities for babies to 

seek and suck their breast milk, in the first 

hour of early life by placing the baby as 

soon as possible on the mother's chest 

after birth and is also a form of support for 

the success of the breastfeeding program 
10. 

Based on the results of the study, 

it was found that most of the 

respondents had just had their first child. 

Parity was related to the mother's 

experience in breastfeeding and caring 

for the baby. Primiparous postpartum 

mothers with little experience can 

significantly increase stress and anxiety. 

This is because primiparous mothers do 

not have experience in childbirth and 

caring for babies. 

Based on the results of this study, 

the results of statistical tests showed that 

there was a relationship between anxiety 

BreastmilkPr

oduction 

Anxiety during the 

COVID-19 Pandemic 
Total P 

value 
anxious Non- 

anxious 

f % f % f % 

smooth 1 3,2 20 64,5 21 67,7 

0,000 Less/ non-

smooth 

7 22,6 3 9,7 10 32,3 

Total 8 25,8 23 74,2 31 100  

DISCUSSION 
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in postpartum mothers during the 

COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding 

at the Sekaran Lamongan Health Center 

with a p-value of 0.000 (p-value <0.05). 

The correlation value between the two 

variables obtained a value of (r) = -0.697 

which indicates that the anxiety variable 

in postpartum mothers during the 

COVID-19 pandemic with breastfeeding 

has a strong relationship. 

The results of this study are by 

research conducted (Mardjun et al., 

2019) it was found that there was a 

relationship between anxiety and the 

smooth discharge of breast milk in 

postpartum mothers while being treated 

at the Mother and Child Hospital Kasih 

Ibu Manado 11. The study (Rehkliana, 

2020) also shows that there is a 

relationship between the anxiety of the 

COVID-19 pandemic and the 

expenditure of postpartum mother's 

milk. (p value: 0.000 < a : 0.05) 12. 

Anxiety is a condition in 

individuals who are feeling stressed, 

causing emotions marked by worry, 

feelings of tension, and physical 

responses such as rising blood pressure, 

heart palpitations, etc. 13. These feelings 

arise because of the increasing number 

of information related to COVID-19 

causing people to become 

psychosomatic due to the COVID-19 

pandemic. Psychosomatics are feelings 

of excessive anxiety with the body's 

feeling of causing symptoms similar to 

COVID-19. The body is not infected 

with COVID-19. This happens because 

of the manifestation of excessive 

anxiety. 

Based on the results of research 

and supporting theories, researchers 

assume that postpartum mothers who 

experience anxiety are characterized by 

feelings of restlessness, feeling afraid, 

feeling anxious, feeling uneasy, and 

always having a bad feeling about being 

afraid of contracting COVID-19 on 

themselves and their babies. Postpartum 

mothers have to prepare themselves to 

breastfeed their babies, but some 

mothers experience anxiety so that 

which affects the production of breast 

milk. Breastfeeding mothers must think 

positively and relax so as not to 

experience anxiety and the mother's 

psychological condition becomes good, 

a good psychological condition can 

trigger the work of hormones that 

produce breast milk. Postpartum 

mothers should think positively, try to 

love their baby, and relax while 

breastfeeding. When mothers think 

positively and remain calm, it will 

trigger milk production so that milk can 

come out smoothly, on the other hand, 

mothers whose psychological conditions 

are disturbed such as feeling anxiety will 

affect milk production so that milk 

production can decrease and cause 

breast milk to not coming out. 

There were 23 respondents (74.2%) who 

did not experience anxiety during the 

COVID-19 pandemic and most of them 

experienced smooth breastfeeding as 

many as 21 respondents (67.7%). And 

there is a relationship between anxiety in 

postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 

pandemic and breastfeeding at the 

Sekaran Lamongan Health Center. 

Deepest gratitude to the Sekaran 

Lamongan Health Center, the head of the 

MCH room at the Sekaran Lamongan 

Health Center, the lecturers, as well as 

friends in arms, and especially to parents 

and brothers who have helped and 

provided support to researchers in this 

research. 
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