

PLACENTUM





The Correlation of Anxiety in Postpartum Mothers During Covid-19 Pandemic With Breast Milk Expression

Laili Nur Izzah^{1*}, Ashon Sa'adii², Woro Setia Ningtyas¹

¹ Midwifery Department, Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Airlangga, Jl. Mayjen Prof. Dr.Moestopo No.47, Tambaksari Surabaya 6013

² Pediatrics Department, Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Airlangga

*Corresponding author:

E-mail: lailinurizzah00@gmail.com

ABSTRACT

Background: The COVID-19 pandemic has had a negative impact on people's psychology, such as panic disorder, stress, anxiety, and depression. Anxiety can affect the production of breast milk produced by the mother. The concentration of inhibiting and stimulating factors in the lactation process is influenced by various external stimuli such as baby sucking, the sound of a baby crying, and stress which is the impact of anxiety. The purpose of this study was to study and determine the relationship of anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic with breastfeeding in Sekaran Lamongan Public Health Center

Methods: This type of research is analytic observational with a cross-sectional research design. The samples in this study were all populations that met all inclusion and exclusion criteria with a sampling technique using a non-probability sampling method with a purposive sampling technique. The independent variable of this study is anxiety and the dependent variable studied in this study is breast milk release.

Results: Based on the results of this study, it was found that anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic in 31 postpartum mothers in the working area of the Sekaran Lamongan Health Center, most of them did not experience anxiety as many as 23 people (74.2%) and most of them experienced smooth breastfeeding as many as 21 people (67.7%). The results of the bivariate analysis obtained a significance value of (p) = 0.000 which means the value is <0.05, so there is a relationship between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding. The correlation value between the two variables obtained a value of (r) = -0.697 which indicates that the anxiety variable in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic with breastfeeding has a strong relationship.

Conclusion: The majority of respondents who do not experience anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic will experience smooth breastfeeding, and there is a relationship between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding at the Sekaran Lamongan Health Center.

Keywords: Anxiety, Breastfeeding, COVID-19

INTRODUCTION

The COVID-19 pandemic that has occurred since late December 2019 triggered by SARS-CoV-2 continues to spread globally after the outbreak in Wuhan, Hubei province, China¹. COVID-19 has unpredictable characteristics and occurs suddenly, and infectious. This harms community psychology, such as panic disorders, stress, anxiety, and depression². Pregnant and postpartum women as a vulnerable group will tend to experience more psychological problems and will increase the risk of anxiety and even mental illness³. Other literature anxiety perinatal shows that and depression were more common in women from low- and middle-income countries. being 15.6% during the prenatal period and 19.8% during the postnatal period⁴.

Women with symptoms of *Postpartum* Anxiety (PPA) are less likely to exclusively breastfeed and are more likely to end breastfeeding early, benefits in the nutritional status of infants, benefits in intellectual and motor development, and also benefits for maternal health.

Anxiety can affect the production of breast milk produced by the mother. The concentration of inhibiting and stimulating factors in the lactation process is influenced by various external stimuli such as baby sucking, the sound of a baby crying, and stress which is the impact of anxiety. There is also a letdown reflex which is a response to the baby's sucking. This reflex will not arise when the mother is in a state of stress, anxiety, and tension. If this is allowed to continue, it will have an adverse impact, therefore researchers interested are in researching the relationship between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic with breastfeeding as the title for research⁶.

This study hypothesizes that there is a relationship between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic with breastfeeding and the purpose of this research is to study and determine the relationship between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding.

METHODS

This study uses a quantitative research method with a cross sectional approach. The population of this study were normal postpartum mothers at the Sekaran Health Center, Lamongan Regency from October to December 2021.

The sampling technique in this study is a non-probability sampling method with purposive sampling technique, which is a sampling technique that will be used by selecting a sample among the population following what the researcher wants, so that the sample used can represent the characteristics of the previously known population.

The variables in this study consisted of the independent variable, namely anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic and the dependent variable of this study was the expenditure of breast milk in postpartum mothers at the Sekaran Lamongan Health Center.

Furthermore, the results of the questionnaire were processed by editing, scoring, coding, data entry, and tabulating. Data analysis used in this research is univariate analysis using frequency distribution and bivariate analysis using Spearman Rank test.

RESULT				
Demographic	Characteristics	of		
Respondents				

Table 1. Frequency Distribution ofRespondents Based on DemographicCharacteristics of Respondents at Mojo-Surabaya Health Center.

Characteristics	Frequency	Percentage (%)		
Age		(70)		
< 20 tahun	9	29,0		
20-35 tahun	16	51,6		
> 35 tahun	6	19,4		
Education				
Primary school	3	9,7		
	5	16,1		
	16			
Diploma/Bachelor	7	22,6		
Occupation				
Housewife	16	51,6		
government	2	6,5		
employees	3	9,7		
employee	10	32,3		
entrepreneur				
Education				
Primary school	0	0		
	1	2,2		
	22	48,9		
D3/D4/S1	19			
S2	3	6,7		
Early Initiation of				
-				
Yes	31	1000		
No	0	0		
Davity				
	10	32.3		
	- •			
	-			
· · ······				
Occupation Housewife government employees employee entrepreneur Education Primary school junior high school senior High School D3/D4/S1 S2 Early Initiation of Breastfeeding Yes	16 7 16 2 3 10 0 1 22 19 3 3	51,6 6,5 9,7 32,3 0 2,2 48,9 42,2 6,7		

Based on Table 1, it is known that from 31 respondents, most of the respondents were aged 20-35 years, as many as 16 people (51.6%). Most of the respondents' last education was high school graduates, as many as 16 people (51.6%). The majority of respondents are housewives as many as 16 people (51.6%). All mothers carried out Early Initiation of Breastfeeding (IMD) on their babies after birth as many as 31 people (100%), and most of the

respondents had only their first child as many as 10th people (32.3%).

Univariate Analysis

Table 2. Frequency Distribution ofRespondents Based on Anxiety during theCOVID-19 pandemic in postpartummothers in the working area of theSekaran Lamongan Health Center

Anxiety Variables	Frequency	Percentage (%)	
Anxious	8	25,8	
Non- anxious	23	74,2	
Total	31	100	

Based on Table 2, it's known that most of the respondents, 23 (74.2%) of respondents did not experience anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic and as many as 8 respondents (25.8) experienced anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Table 3. Frequency Distribution ofRespondents Based on BreastmilkExpression on postpartum mothers duringthe COVID-19 pandemic in the workingarea of the Sekaran Lamongan HealthCenter

Breastmilk	Frequency	Percentage	
Expression		(%)	
smooth	21	67,7	
non-smooth	10	32,3	
Total	31	100	

Based on Table 3, it's known that most of the current breastfeeding expenditures were 21 people (67.7%), and the nonsmooth breastfeeding was 10 people (32.3%).

Bivariate Analysis

Table 4. Anxiety in postpartum mothersduring the COVID-19 pandemic withbreastfeeding in Sekaran LamonganHealth Center.

BreastmilkPr oduction	Anxiety during the COVID-19 Pandemic			Total			
	an	anxious Non- anxious			Total		P value
	f	%	f	%	f	%	
smooth	1	3,2	20	64,5	21	67,7	
Less/ non- smooth	7	22,6	3	9,7	10	32,3	0,000
Total	8	25,8	23	74,2	31	100	

Based on Table 4, shows that respondents experienced less/non-fluent who breastfeeding and experienced anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic were 7 respondents (22.6%), while respondents who experienced less/non-fluent breastfeeding and did not experience anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic. 19 only 3 respondents (9.7%). The results of the Spearman Rho statistical test obtained a significance value of (p) =0.000 which means the value is < 0.05, indicating that H0 is rejected and H1 is accepted so that there is a relationship between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding expenditure. The correlation value between the two variables obtained a value of (r) = -0.697 which indicates that the anxiety variable in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic with breastfeeding has a strong relationship.

DISCUSSION

The demographic characteristics of the respondents in this study sample were age, education, occupation, BMI and parity.

In this study, the most common age characteristics were the age of 20-35 years. Respondents aged 20-35 years have a more mature pattern, do not give up easily, and have a strong desire to make decisions to continue breastfeeding their babies and the respondent's reproductive system is within normal limits so that organ and hormonal functions are expected to be able to produce breast milk properly 7.

The results of the research conducted showed the results that most of the respondents had the last education graduated from high school. Education can affect a person, including a person's behavior regarding lifestyle, especially in motivating to be encouraged to find out information that will later become additional knowledge and can be applied to his life. In general, the higher a person's education, the easier it is to receive information.

Based on the results of the study, it was found that most of the respondents were housewives. A mother who should work tends to have less time to care for and breastfeed her baby due to busy work, this situation causes the milk production to decrease and the mother stops breastfeeding her baby.

The results of the research conducted showed that all mothers did Early Initiation of Breastfeeding. IMD is a natural process for breastfeeding, namely by providing opportunities for babies to seek and suck their breast milk, in the first hour of early life by placing the baby as soon as possible on the mother's chest after birth and is also a form of support for the success of the breastfeeding program ¹⁰.

Based on the results of the study, it was found that most of the respondents had just had their first child. Parity was related to the mother's experience in breastfeeding and caring for the baby. Primiparous postpartum mothers with little experience can significantly increase stress and anxiety. This is because primiparous mothers do not have experience in childbirth and caring for babies.

Based on the results of this study, the results of statistical tests showed that there was a relationship between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding at the Sekaran Lamongan Health Center with a p-value of 0.000 (p-value <0.05). The correlation value between the two variables obtained a value of (r) = -0.697 which indicates that the anxiety variable in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic with breastfeeding has a strong relationship.

The results of this study are by research conducted (Mardjun et al., 2019) it was found that there was a relationship between anxiety and the smooth discharge of breast milk in postpartum mothers while being treated at the Mother and Child Hospital Kasih Ibu Manado¹¹. The study (Rehkliana, 2020) also shows that there is a relationship between the anxiety of the COVID-19 pandemic and the expenditure of *postpartum* mother's milk. (p value: 0.000 < a : 0.05)¹².

Anxiety is a condition in individuals who are feeling stressed, causing emotions marked by worry. of tension, and physical feelings responses such as rising blood pressure, heart palpitations, etc. 13. These feelings arise because of the increasing number of information related to COVID-19 causing people to become psychosomatic due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Psychosomatics are feelings of excessive anxiety with the body's feeling of causing symptoms similar to COVID-19. The body is not infected with COVID-19. This happens because of the manifestation of excessive anxiety.

Based on the results of research and supporting theories, researchers assume that postpartum mothers who experience anxiety are characterized by feelings of restlessness, feeling afraid, feeling anxious, feeling uneasy, and always having a bad feeling about being afraid of contracting COVID-19 on themselves and their babies. *Postpartum* mothers have to prepare themselves to breastfeed their babies, but some mothers experience anxiety so that which affects the production of breast milk. Breastfeeding mothers must think positively and relax so as not to experience anxiety and the mother's psychological condition becomes good, a good psychological condition can trigger the work of hormones that produce breast milk. *Postpartum* mothers should think positively, try to love their baby, and relax while breastfeeding. When mothers think positively and remain calm, it will trigger milk production so that milk can come out smoothly, on the other hand, mothers whose psychological conditions are disturbed such as feeling anxiety will affect milk production so that milk production can decrease and cause breast milk to not coming out.

CONCLUSION

There were 23 respondents (74.2%) who did not experience anxiety during the COVID-19 pandemic and most of them experienced smooth breastfeeding as many as 21 respondents (67.7%). And there is a relationship between anxiety in postpartum mothers during the COVID-19 pandemic and breastfeeding at the Sekaran Lamongan Health Center.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Deepest gratitude to the Sekaran Lamongan Health Center, the head of the MCH room at the Sekaran Lamongan Health Center, the lecturers, as well as friends in arms, and especially to parents and brothers who have helped and provided support to researchers in this research.

REFERENCE

 Kinross, P., Suetens, C., Dias, J. G., Alexakis, L., Wijermans, A., Colzani, E., Monnet, D. L., & Team, E. C. for D. P. and C. (ECDC) P. H. E. (2020). *Rapidly increasing cumulative incidence of* coronavirus disease (COVID-19) in the European Union/European Economic Area and the United Kingdom, 1 January to 15 March 2020.

- 2. Qiu, I., Shen, B., Zhao, M., Wang, Z., Xie, B., & Xu, Y. (2020). A nationwide survey of psychological distress among Chinese people in COVID-19 the epidemic: implications and policy General recommendations. Psychiatry. https://doi.org/10.1136/gpsych-2020-100213
- Thapa, S. B., Mainali, A., Schwank, S. E., & Acharya, G. (2020). Maternal mental health in the time of the COVID-19 pandemic. https://doi.org/10.1111/aogs.13894
- 4. Sun, J. *et al.* (2020) 'Maternal postpartum feeding anxiety was associated with infant feeding practices: results from the mother-infant cohort study of China', *BMC Pregnancy and Childbirth*, 20(1), pp. 1–9. doi: 10.1186/s12884-020-03483-w.
- Fallon, V. *et al.* (2016) 'Postpartum Anxiety and Infant-Feeding Outcomes: A Systematic Review', *Journal of Human Lactation*, 32(4), pp. 740–758. doi: 10.1177/0890334416662241.
- Grzeskowiak, L. E., Wlodek, M. E. and Geddes, D. T. (2019) 'What Evidence Do We Have for Pharmaceutical Galactagogues in the Treatment of Lactation Insufficiency_—A Narrative Review Enhanced Reader.pdf'.
- 7. Risyanti, S., Carolin, B. T., & Dinengsih, S. (2021). ABSTRACT FACTORS ANALYSIS OF BREASTMILK PRODUCTION OF POST CAESAREAN SECTION. 7(4), 607–612.
- 8. Hastuti, P., & Wijayanti, I. T. (2017). Analisis Deskriptif Faktor yang Mempengaruhi Pengeluaran

Asi pada Ibu Nifas di Desa Sumber Kecamatan Sumber Kabupaten Rembang. 223–232.

- 9. Dahlan, A., Mubin, F., & Mustika, (2017). HUBUNGAN D. N. STATUS PEKERJAAN DENGAN PEMBERIAN ASI EKSKLUSIF DI **KELURAHAN** PALEBON **KECAMATAN** PEDURUNGAN KOTA SEMARANG CORRELATIONSTATUS. 000. http://repository.unimus.ac.id
- 10. Lestari, M. (2019). Faktor Terkait Inisiasi Menyusu Dini pada Ibu Postpartum di Rumah Sakit Umum Daerah Kota Cilegon Factors Related to Early Initiation of Breastfeeding among Postpartum Mother in Regional Public Hospital in Cilegon City. 3(1), 17–24.
- Mardjun, Z., Korompis, G., & Rompas, S. (2019). Hubungan Kecemasan Dengan Kelancaran Pengeluaran Asi Pada Ibu *Postpartum* Selama Dirawat Di Rumah Sakit Ibu Dan Anak Kasih Ibu Manado. *Jurnal Keperawatan*, 7(1). https://doi.org/10.35790/jkp.v7i1.2

2901

- 12. Rehkliana, E. L. (2020). Hubungan kecemasan covid-19 dengan pengeluaran asi ibu postpartum di rsia khalishah. 8(2), 293–299.
- 13. American Psychological Association. (2017). Stress In America Coping WithChange: Technology and Social Media.
- Ilpaj, S. M., & Nurwati, N. (2020). Analisis Pengaruh Tingkat Kematian AkibatCovid-19. Jurnal Pekerjaan Sosial, 3(1), 16–28.